GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH DEPARTMENT OF HOME (HG & CIVIL DEFENCE AND FIRE SERVICES)

No. Home-F(A)1-13/2021

Dated: Shimla-171 002, the

16 March, 2023.

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to rescind this Department's Notification No. Home-F(D)1-5/2008-LOOSE dated: 9th January, 2023, vide which newly opened Fire Post at Deha, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh under Department of Fire Services, Himachal Pradesh, was de-notified.

2. The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is further pleased to uphold this Department's Notification of even number dated: 20th September, 2022, vide which new Fire Post at Deha, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh under Department of Fire Services, Himachal Pradesh, was opened/ notified, in the public interest. Rest of the conditions/approvals conveyed vide this Department's Notification of even number dated: 20th September, shall remain unchanged/ unaltered.

By Order

Bharat Khera Principal Secretary (Home) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above. Dated: Shimla-171 002, the lbt March, 2023. Copy forwarded to the following for information and taking further necessary action:-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171 003.
- 2. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171 003.
- 3. The Principal Private Secretary-cum-Special Secretary to Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh Secretariat, Shimla-171 002.
- 4. The Special Secretary (Finance-Expenditure) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Secretariat, Shimla-171 002.
- 5. The Additional Director General of Police-cum-Commandant General, Home Guards/ Civil Defence and Fire Services, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171 001.
- 6. The Senior Private Secretary office of the Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171 002, for information of Chief Secretary.
- 7. The Chief Fire Officer, Department of Fire Services, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171 002.
- 8. Guard file/ File No. Home-F(D)1-5/2008-loose for record.

{Ratti Ram Sharma}

Under Secretary (Home) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Praveen/Instructions/2023.